

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
FLORIDA, INC.; LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF FLORIDA EDUCATION
FUND,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 4:23-cv-00216

ASHLEY MOODY, in her official
capacity as Attorney General of Florida,
CORD BYRD, in his official capacity as
Florida Secretary of State,

Defendants.

**LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA'S OPPOSITION
TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. LWVFL Has Standing to Challenge the Felony Volunteer Restriction.....	6
A. LWVFL has organizational standing	7
1. The Restriction directly injures LWVFL	7
2. LWVFL has diverted resources and will continue to do so	13
B. LWVFL has associational standing	16
C. The other standing requirements are satisfied.....	19
II. Summary Judgment Is Inappropriate on LWVFL’s Freedom of Speech and Association Claims	20
A. The record supports the conclusion that strict scrutiny applies and that the law cannot satisfy any level of scrutiny.....	20
1. The First Amendment protects LWVFL’s voter registration activity	20
2. The Court should apply strict or exacting scrutiny	24
3. The Restriction cannot survive any heightened scrutiny	26
B. Summary judgment is premature because material facts remain in dispute	31
III. The Secretary Is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on LWVFL’s Vagueness Claim	33
A. The Restriction is vague because it fails to define which felonies are covered	34

B. The Restriction is vague because the term “collecting and handling” fails to clearly define what activities are prohibited.....	36
C. Summary judgment is inappropriate because the record is incomplete	39
IV. Summary Judgment Is Not Warranted on LWVFL’s Overbreadth Claim.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. City of Dearborn</i> , 418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	7
<i>Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	13, 18
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	11, 26
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Burns v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 999 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2021)	33
<i>Club Madonna Inc. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 42 F.4th 1231 (11th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 50 F.4th 1114 (11th Cir. 2022)	31
<i>Dream Defenders v. Governor of the State of Florida</i> , 57 F.4th 879 (11th Cir. 2023)	16, 17, 33, 34, 41
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	30
<i>Florida State Conference of the National Association for the Advancement of Colored People v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	15, 17
<i>Florida State Conference of Branches and Youth Units of the NAACP v. Byrd</i> , 2023 WL 4311084 (N.D. Fla. July 3, 2023)	7, 8, 10, 19

Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale,
901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018).....21

Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale,
11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021) 6, 8, 9, 16, 19

Harrell v. The Florida Bar, 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010) 10

Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State, 974 F.3d 1236
(11th Cir. 2020)7

Johnson v. City of Cincinnati, 310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002)29

League of Women Voters v. Hargett, 400 F. Supp. 3d 706
(M.D. Tenn. 2019)..... 20, 22, 23, 24

League of Women Voters of Florida v. Cobb,
447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006)..... 8, 20, 32

League of Women Voters of Florida v. Browning,
575 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2008)..... 20, 22

League of Women Voters of Florida v. Browning,
863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012)..... 20, 26

League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc. v. Lee,
576 F. Supp. 3d 1004 (N.D. Fla. 2021)..... 32, 39, 40

League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc. v. Lee,
595 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (N.D. Fla. 2022) 33, 40

*League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc. v. Florida Secretary of
State*, 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 33

Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988)..... 20, 22, 23, 24

Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky, 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)25

*National Association for the Advancement of Colored People v.
Button*, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)26

Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009)7

Priorities USA v. Nessel, 462 F. Supp. 3d 792
 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....24

Project Vote v. Blackwell, 455 F. Supp. 2d 694
 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....22

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona, 576 U.S. 155 (2015)25

SisterSong Women of Color Reproductive Justice Collective v. Governor of Georgia, 40 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2022).....33

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright, 32 F.4th 1110
 (11th Cir. 2022) 7, 25

United States v. Kelly, 625 F.3d 516 (8th Cir. 2010).....41

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....6

VoteAmerica v. Raffensberger, 609 F. Supp. 3d 1341
 (N.D. Ga. 2022).....12

VoteAmerica v. Schwab, 2023 WL 3251009
 (D. Kan. May 4, 2023).....22, 24

Other Authorities	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P 56(a).....	5
Fla. Admin. Code 1S-2.042(3)(c)	8, 38
Fla. Stat. § 97.012(1)-(2)	19
Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(1)(e).....	1
Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(1)(f)	38
Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(8)	19
Fla. Stat. § 817.5621	29
Fla. Stat. § 817.802(1).....	29
Fla. Stat. § 817.806(2).....	29

Internal Revenue Code § 501(c)(3).....6
Internal Revenue Code § 501(c)(4).....6
Handle Definition & Meaning - Merriam-Webster.
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/handle>37
